

No. 11-35444

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARTIN MARCEAU, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BLACKFEET HOUSING AUTHORITY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL W. COTTER
United States Attorney

BARBARA C. BIDDLE
(202) 514-2541
JOHN S. KOPPEL
(202) 514-2495
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7264
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Nature Of The Case And Course Of Proceedings Below.	3
II. Statutory And Regulatory Background.	4
A. The Mutual Help and Homeownership Opportunity Program.	4
B. The Indian Housing Act of 1988.	7
C. Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	11
I. Pre-Litigation History.....	11
A. Design and Construction of the Houses.....	11
B. Origins of the Wooden Foundation Controversy.....	14
C. Efforts To Procure Federal Assistance.....	17
II. History of this Litigation.	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	32
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	35
ARGUMENT.....	35

I.	THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS PLAINTIFFS FROM SEEKING JUDICIAL REVIEW OF HUD’S ALLEGED DECISION TO REQUIRE THE USE OF WOODEN FOUNDATIONS.....	35
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT IDENTIFIED ANY PROPERLY FORMED REQUEST FOR ASSISTANCE TO WHICH HUD FAILED TO RESPOND.....	46
A.	Neither The Old Chief Letter Nor The Memorandum From Mr. Miller Constituted A Properly Formed Request For Assistance.....	47
B.	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged That HUD Failed To Respond To Any Other Properly Formed Request For Assistance. . . .	54
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(B)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Artichoke Joe's Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (E.D. Cal. 2003).	45
<i>Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010).	35, 36
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1243 (1996)..	55
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority (Marceau I)</i> , 455 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2006).	25, 26
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority (Marceau II)</i> , 519 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2008).	26, 47, 53, 54
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority (Marceau III)</i> , 540 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2379 (2009)..	25, 26-27, 30, 34, 46, 47, 48, 52, 53, 54, 55
<i>Mt. St. Helens Mining & Recovery Ltd. P'ship v. United States</i> , 384 F.3d 721 (9th Cir. 2004).	41
<i>Nicholas Acoustics & Specialty Co. v. H & M. Const. Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 839 (5th Cir. 1983).	35, 57
<i>N. Cnty. Cmty. Alliance, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2095 (2010)..	44
<i>Nolan v. Heald Coll.</i> , 551 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2009).	35

Northwest Environmental Advocates v. EPA,
537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008). 42, 43

Oppenheim v. Campbell,
571 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1978). 40

Potter v. Dist. of Columbia, 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009).. 57

Sierra Club v. Penfold, 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988). 36

Strich v. United States, No. 09-cv-01913, 2011 WL 1322053
(D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2011).. 44

United States v. Dunkel, 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991).. 57

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States,
946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991). 29, 36, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*. 2

5 U.S.C. § 706 41

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 36

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 21

Indian Housing Act of 1988:

Pub. L. No. 100-358, 102 Stat. 676. 7, 49

42 U.S.C. § 1437aa(a) (1988).. 8

42 U.S.C. § 1437bb (1988).. 8

42 U.S.C. § 1437bb(a) (1988).. 8

Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996:

Pub. L. No. 104-330, 110 Stat. 4016. 8, 49
25 U.S.C. § 4101 *et seq.*. 9
25 U.S.C. § 4111. 48, 53
25 U.S.C. § 4111(a). 9, 49
25 U.S.C. § 4111(b)(1)(A). 49
25 U.S.C. § 4111(c). 49
25 U.S.C. § 4112. 31, 56-57
25 U.S.C. § 4112(b)(2). 10, 50
25 U.S.C. § 4112(c). 10, 50
25 U.S.C. § 4132(1). 9, 49, 53
25 U.S.C. § 4132(2). 49
25 U.S.C. § 4152. 10, 49
25 U.S.C. § 4181. 56

United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended:

Pub. L. No. 93-383, 88 Stat. 633. 4, 48
42 U.S.C. §§ 1437-1440 (1976). 4
42 U.S.C. § 1437b(a) (1976). 5
42 U.S.C. § 1437(c) (1976). 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1). 2
28 U.S.C. § 1331. 2
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a). 29, 35, 40, 55

42 U.S.C. § 1441. 27

Regulations:

24 C.F.R. § 805.103(b) (1976). 6
24 C.F.R. §805.206 (1976). 5
24 C.F.R. §805.211(b) (1976). 5
24 C.F.R. § 805.212 (1976). 5

24 C.F.R. § 805.214(a) (1976).	5
24 C.F.R. § 805.221(a) (1976).	6
24 C.F.R. § 805.222 (1976).	7
24 C.F.R. § 805.306(d) (1976).	7
24 C.F.R. § 805.405(b) (1976).	5
24 C.F.R. § 805.408(a) (1976).	6
24 C.F.R. § 805.416(a) (1976).	6
24 C.F.R. § 805.417(a)(1) (1976).	7
24 C.F.R. § 805.417(b) (1976).	7
24 C.F.R. § 805.418(a)(1) (1977).	6
24 C.F.R. § 805.417(a)(2) (1977).	7
24 C.F.R. § 805.422 (1976).	6
24 C.F.R. § 905.270 (1992).	49, 53
24 C.F.R. § 950.280(a) (1996).	56
24 C.F.R. § 950.280(b) (1996).	56
24 C.F.R. § 950.600 (1996).	56
24 C.F.R. § 950.650 (1996).	56
24 C.F.R. § 1000.212 (1999).	9, 49
24 C.F.R. § 1000.214 (1999).	9, 50
24 C.F.R. § 1000.220 (1999).	10
24 C.F.R. § 1000.224 (1999).	9, 49
24 C.F.R. §§ 1000.301-.340 (1999).	10, 50
63 Fed. Reg. 12,334 (Mar. 12, 1998).	8

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).	2
